

28.1 Financial income

Financial income totaled €39.1 million in 2014 (€13.5 million in 2013) and is made up as follows:

(Amounts in thousands of euros)	2014	2013	Change
Interest income from receivables	2,564	-	2,564
Financial income from securities	272	2	270
Interest and other income from Group companies	30,282	11,006	19,276
Interest income and other financial income	6,011	2,468	3,543
- Interest on financing	941	739	202
- Bank interest	1,662	718	944
- Default Interest	2,205	303	1,902
- Financial discounts and allowances	222	2	220
- Other	981	706	275
Total	39,129	13,476	25,653

The change compared to the prior year reflected the following situations:

- increase in interest income on loans for €2.6 million;
- increase in default interest of €1.9 million;
- higher interest income overall of €19.3 million accrued on intragroup transactions with the companies listed below.

(Amounts in thousands of euros)	2014	2013	Change
Todini Costruzioni Generali S.p.A.	9,872	-	9,872
Consorzio C.A.V.TO.MI	1,352	925	427
Consorzio C.A.V.E.T.	424	540	(116)
Salini Nigeria Ltd	4,802	-	4,802
SGF-INC S.p.A.	657	670	(13)
Salini Malaysia	4,149	-	4,149
Salini Polska	247	-	247
Salini Costruttori S.p.A.	1,499	-	1,499
Metro B1	151	-	151
Todini-Impregilo Almaty Khorgos J.V.	192	-	192
Gupc	4,884	2,134	2,750
Eriday	516	424	92
Impregilo International Infrastructures N.V.	-	4,022	(4,022)
Fisia Italmimpianti	-	1,283	(1,283)
Other	1,537	1,008	529
Total	30,282	11,006	19,276